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RACE 1 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5 STEPHANIE STARFISH  3.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  99.1      77       77
   6            BEACHYA  3.5      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  80.7      57       57
   1  CONFIRMED FORGERY 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  79.4      56       56
   9       MEMORY MAKER 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  79.0      55       55
  10            WOODCUT  4.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  76.2      52       52
  13        PLINKO CHIP  5.0      2.0    5.5    72.8 1,320.0 0.8  75.4      52       50
   3         TOODLE LOO  8.0      3.0    6.8    72.8 1,320.0 0.9  74.8      49       50
   4          MISS MACY 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  74.8      51       51
  12         CALL SADIE 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  65.2      40       40
  11     RE RE'S ROCKET  6.0      7.0   16.2    72.8 1,320.0 1.1  64.2      26       50
   8        GOLDEN EDGE 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  59.6      26       40
   2      HOLLY SPRINGS 20.0     10.0   25.8    72.8 1,320.0 1.1  50.2       3       40
  14 PICKMEUPATMIDNIGHT 30.0     12.0   32.2    72.8 1,320.0 1.1  45.0       0       40
   7         HAMAZIMAUX 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  42.9     -20       40

RACE 2 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8     CHIQUITA REINA  4.0      6.0    3.0    72.2 1,320.0 1.1  99.3      66       73
   2        THORN CROWN  8.0      4.0    4.8    72.3 1,320.0 0.5  97.0      65       77
   4     INVENTING ANNA  4.5      1.0    2.0    72.9 1,320.0 1.1  91.5      75       57
   5          TRES CHIC  3.0      3.0    8.0    97.2 1,760.0 1.1  90.9      99       40
   1    CHIPOTLE PEPPER  8.0      5.0    6.5    65.6 1,210.0 1.6  90.3      48       65
  11         SPITE LITE  5.0      2.0    2.8    72.4 1,320.0 0.9  88.3      74       50
   9      MISS ESCAPADE 30.0      9.0   35.5    72.4 1,320.0 1.0  81.0      57       65
   7   END OF INNOCENCE  6.0      6.0   12.0    70.5 1,320.0 1.6  78.9      68       42
   6           CHARLINA 20.0     11.0   22.2   100.1 1,760.0 0.9  72.3      67       34
  10 K J'S PISTOL ANNIE 30.0      5.0   16.5    85.9 1,540.0 0.7  63.5      31       45
   3   ON THE MONEY LUV 30.0      8.0   27.0    81.9 1,430.0 0.4  59.5      39       40

RACE 3 Oaklawn Park
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   9  LETHAL CARACAL 10.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6 106.8      83       83
   5    GOING STEADY  3.0      6.0    5.5   105.5 1,870.0 1.0  99.4      70       67
  10 TRADING SECRETS 12.0      8.0    8.0   107.7 1,870.0 1.0  94.0      72       57
   7      LADY PIPPA 20.0      3.0    2.0    67.0 1,210.0 0.6  89.3      48       73
   2   SPRING DANCER  1.8      2.0    2.5    71.7 1,320.0 1.1  87.7      82       40
   4  COCKTAIL HUMOR 15.0      6.0   13.0    71.7 1,320.0 1.0  85.4      57       58
   6 RATIONAL THEORY  6.0      3.0    4.5    57.7 1,100.0 1.0  83.8      76       39
   3     DARE TO FLY  4.0      4.0    3.0    63.7 1,210.0 1.1  82.1      85       41
   1  BARBIE'S DREAM 20.0      7.0   14.2    71.7 1,320.0 1.0  73.4      54       40
   8         COASTER 20.0     10.0   31.0    65.1 1,210.0 1.1  69.5       0       75

RACE 4 Oaklawn Park
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  10      LORD DIAMOND  2.5      5.0    2.2    77.0 1,430.0 0.6  88.2      78       60
  11          WESTEROS  8.0      7.0   12.8    76.8 1,430.0 0.9  87.6      57       68
   8     STRING THEORY  3.5      2.0    3.2    71.8 1,320.0 1.0  85.0      69       56
   9      NON FUNGIBLE 20.0      6.0   22.0    66.3 1,210.0 2.5  81.5      23       68
   4  PHENOMENAL DREAM  4.0      2.0    4.2    72.0 1,320.0 1.1  80.7      74       40
   7        GENTLE BEN 20.0      9.0    7.8   100.3 1,760.0 1.6  79.7      65       40
  13 MANDATORY MISSION 30.0     10.0   16.5    73.8 1,320.0 1.3  79.0      60       43
   3          SAFE BET  5.0      2.0    0.1    84.6 1,540.0 0.6  77.6      69       40
  12  GEE NO HOLLANDER 20.0      7.0   13.2    73.3 1,320.0 1.0  77.3      35       65
   6       I GOT A GUY 15.0      5.0   11.0    72.0 1,320.0 0.7  71.4      58       40
   1  SEEKING THE GAME 30.0      9.0   19.0    72.0 1,320.0 0.7  70.6      38       56
   5   DARETOCATCHLOVE 30.0      4.0   10.5    65.4 1,210.0 0.4  64.3      41       40
   2  THE KWEEN'S KING 20.0      3.0   13.5    65.5 1,210.0 0.9  63.8      32       40
  14             STAUF 30.0      7.0   19.5    71.8 1,320.0 0.9  62.1      32       40



RACE 5 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2      FEATHERS ROAD 15.0      4.0    0.5    69.2 1,320.0 1.1 106.8      94       65
   8            K CROWN  6.0      2.0    3.5    70.4 1,320.0 0.9 106.2      85       74
   7        FORT WARREN  2.5      2.0    0.1    83.0 1,540.0 1.6 105.5      87       65
  12 BAYTOWN CHATTERBOX 30.0      9.0    9.0    99.0 1,760.0 0.8 100.4      69       72
   3       KING ANTHONY  8.0      5.0   25.8   103.6 1,870.0 1.4  99.4      94       74
   4      MARKET STREET 15.0      8.0   11.5    70.9 1,320.0 1.8  97.4      60       67
   5             REFUAH 10.0      4.0    3.5    83.4 1,540.0 1.1  92.6      73       62
   6  LEAGUE OF LEGENDS 15.0      3.0    5.0    70.4 1,320.0 0.8  84.4      82       40
  11    WITHOUT BORDERS  2.0      6.0    2.8    57.3 1,100.0 0.5  84.3      73       45
   1       RAVIN'S TOWN 20.0      5.0    9.0    70.4 1,320.0 0.6  83.5      82       40
  10    GO THE DISTANCE 30.0      8.0   10.0    70.6 1,320.0 1.0  82.1      63       47
   9          REELED IN 20.0      5.0    8.8    68.6 1,320.0 0.5  77.2      72       40

RACE 6 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5      PUTTING EAGLE  4.0      8.0    8.0   102.3 1,760.0 1.4 101.8      45       72
   1     PRIDE'S PRINCE  6.0      9.0   10.0    70.3 1,320.0 1.4  95.0      63       68
   6             JINXZI 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  85.0      61       61
   3      SILVER FALCON 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  81.9      58       58
   2        RISK FACTOR 10.0      7.0   25.5    99.4 1,760.0 0.7  79.6      30       57
   8      TRUSTED IMAGE 30.0     11.0   32.5    95.4 1,760.0 0.8  77.3      60       62
  12     FIRST DIVISION  5.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  76.4      52       52
   4      BOLD EXCHANGE 15.0      4.0    6.0    73.3 1,320.0 0.9  76.3      44       43
   9         COVERT LAW 12.0      8.0   13.0    73.3 1,320.0 0.9  75.4      27       57
   7 SIXTYSEVEN MUSTANG 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  75.0      50       50
  10        MAGIC MOVER  2.5      3.0    5.5    73.3 1,320.0 0.9  73.7      45       38
  11      QUALITY STYLE  8.0      7.0   11.0    73.3 1,320.0 0.9  70.4      32       43

RACE 7 Oaklawn Park
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  14         LAT LONG  2.5      3.0    3.8    98.1 1,760.0 3.0 122.0      91       78
  12     MILLERS RITE 20.0      4.0    8.2    69.5 1,320.0 1.2 111.1      85       82
   7             HERN 15.0      1.0    1.0   102.1 1,830.0 0.6 104.6      91       58
  11     I'M MCDREAMY 10.0      1.0    5.5    95.3 1,760.0 1.1 104.5     116       52
   9        TODDCHERO  4.0      3.0    2.2    70.2 1,320.0 0.7 104.3     101       59
  13         BIG CITY  3.0      2.0    3.0    98.1 1,760.0 1.2 100.3      92       53
   4 TALKLESSWORKMORE 15.0      6.0    8.5    94.1 1,760.0 0.7  97.5      79       65
   5            GUNOE  1.8      2.0    0.2   106.0 1,870.0 1.0  97.0      82       45
   6          MUMAYAZ 12.0      5.0    3.2    70.2 1,320.0 0.6  96.2      99       48
  10   LIAM'S JOURNEY 20.0      8.0   18.5    81.5 1,540.0 0.8  89.0      89       56
   8       ONTHESTAGE  8.0      2.0    0.1   103.0 1,830.0 0.9  88.4      74       39
   3             MENA 20.0      3.0    3.5   103.0 1,830.0 1.1  87.4      69       40
   1     HAPPY STRIKE 20.0      1.0    0.8    99.3 1,760.0 0.4  85.3      86       35
   2 SPECIAL DISPATCH  5.0      1.0    5.5    92.6 1,650.0 0.6  69.1      44       39

RACE 8 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  14  MANAGING MISCHIEF 12.0      3.0    2.0    71.0 1,320.0 1.1 107.1      93       65
  10      HUSH IT HONEY  2.5      5.0    7.2    75.9 1,430.0 1.5 103.0      75       79
   4    DON'T JU FORGET  3.0      2.0    1.2    98.9 1,760.0 0.8 101.7      75       65
  13     LASSIE MY GIRL  3.5      1.0   10.8    70.9 1,320.0 0.7  97.6      99       40
   5           BANTERRA 20.0      6.0    6.5    72.9 1,320.0 1.6  92.4      48       63
   3      TIFFANY TWIST 10.0      1.0    6.0   100.0 1,760.0 0.8  88.7      81       43
   7       LADY DREAMER 30.0     11.0   15.5    72.9 1,320.0 1.0  86.2      26       75
  12     MUSIC MISTRESS 15.0      4.0    4.2    71.5 1,320.0 1.1  84.3      80       35
   9          POPPERINA  4.0      8.0    7.8    72.9 1,320.0 1.1  82.1      45       51
  11             SILVIA 30.0      9.0    9.5    72.9 1,320.0 0.7  80.7      40       55
   1       DANCE MY WAY 10.0      2.0    1.8    72.9 1,320.0 0.7  80.5      59       40
   2         FIRST HILL 20.0      7.0    7.5    72.9 1,320.0 0.7  79.4      45       48
   8 BENNYKAYANDSUZYTOO 20.0     11.0   29.0   100.0 1,760.0 1.5  79.1      54       52
   6   LITE IT UP LOUIE  8.0      5.0    5.0    72.9 1,320.0 0.8  77.4      51       40



RACE 9 Oaklawn Park
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2   WISCONSIN GAL 12.0      5.0    3.0    72.2 1,320.0 1.1 106.4      61       82
   5         PIQUANT  8.0      3.0    2.5    71.2 1,320.0 0.6  98.9      90       58
   1   PERFECT MAGIC  5.0      3.0    9.8    64.4 1,210.0 1.2  90.8      65       52
   7 WILDNCRAZYNIGHT  6.0      1.0    1.2    66.4 1,210.0 0.5  89.9      43       62
   4    KALE'S ANGEL  0.6      3.0    4.2   106.4 1,870.0 1.4  89.1      72       48
   3    THREE ECHOES 10.0      4.0   12.0    64.4 1,210.0 1.2  86.7      59       50
   6        EL DANDI 20.0     10.0   12.5    70.5 1,320.0 0.8  74.9      62       35

RACE 10 Oaklawn Park
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8        ABSINTHE  3.0      2.0    3.8    99.3 1,760.0 1.7 121.3      79       84
  10       NEW WOMAN 30.0      3.0    3.0    72.4 1,320.0 0.4 101.2      74       74
  11      BELLA HAZE 30.0      3.0    1.0    72.2 1,320.0 0.8 100.8      71       74
   3    BRUNCH PUNCH  2.5      3.0    1.5    70.0 1,320.0 1.1  97.4      89       57
   5       LOGISTICS  6.0      2.0    2.0    77.2 1,430.0 1.3  93.1      70       55
   4   SWEET TROUBLE 12.0      1.0    0.8    58.6 1,100.0 1.0  93.0      78       57
   6    PRETTY LAYLA 15.0      1.0    1.8    71.7 1,320.0 1.5  91.3      79       48
   1       WISE MISS 15.0      7.0    5.0    71.0 1,320.0 0.8  88.5      86       45
   7     ROMAN GRACE  3.5      2.0    0.2    76.3 1,430.0 1.1  84.8      84       40
  12   ASHBURN ALLEY 12.0      1.0    3.5    72.5 1,320.0 0.9  77.5      58       40
   2   WAMPUS KITTEN 30.0     10.0   16.5    70.6 1,320.0 0.8  74.0      69       40
   9 LAURIE'S SECRET 20.0      8.0   29.8    99.1 1,760.0 0.6  69.5      42       50

---------------------------------------------------------------------

No winners yesterday, but a couple of very nice 3 horse exacta boxes. There will be days like this!

When horizontal doesn’t work, you hope the vertical will. I prefer boxing individual races.

I like to box exactas when the morning line odds on the top 3 horses total 15-1 or more.

Playing exotics can be unnerving. 


